ORDINANCE No. 2023 -

AN ORDINANCE TO REDUCE THE SPEED LIMIT ON HILLTOP ROAD IN BRYANT, AR FROM ITS PRESENT SPEED LIMIT OF 45 MPH TO A MAXIMUM OF 35 MPH; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the current speed limit on Hilltop Road in Bryant is currently 45 MPH; and

WHEREAS, similar roads in the city limits of Bryant have a speed limit less than 45 MPH; and

WHEREAS, many subdivisions have been constructed on Hilltop Road since the speed limit was set; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest and welfare of the citizens of the city of Bryant, Arkansas and all citizens that the speed limit on Hilltop Road to reduced to a maximum of 35 MPH.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Bryant Arkansas:

Section 1. It is important for the safety of the public, students and children of the city of Bryant, Arkansas that the speed limit on Hilltop Road be reduced from its present speed limit of 45 MPH to a maximum of 35 MPH.

Section 2. All ordinances and resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 3. Emergency Clause. It is in the best interest and for the safety of the citizens of the City of Bryant, Saline County, Arkansas, that the speed limit be immediately reduced and that an emergency be declared, placing this Ordinance in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED and APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2023.

Approved:

Attest:

Mayor Rhonda Sanders

Mark Smith, City Clerk